FIRST INFORMATION REPORT

(Under Section 154 Cr. P.C.)

3549



eti

| | DE PS Matigana Year 2023 FIR No. 596/13 Date 76/07/23 |
|------|---|
| | Sections 498 A 12/Nii) Act Sec 3/4 Diotionary Prohib |
| W.C. | Sections (iv) Others Acts & Sections Act |
| 3. | (a) Occurrence of Offence : Day Date From 03/10/2011 Date To 7:11 3alt |
| | Time Period Time From Time 10 |
| | (b) Information received at P.S. Date |
| | (c) General Diary Reference : Entry No(s). 1329 Time 19:35 h. |
| 4 | Type of Information Written / Oral |
| 5 | 5. Place of Occurrence: (a) Direction and Distance from P.S |
| | (b) Address Calbari New Chamta Dhuxurua |
| | B. Matgara Dut. Dayrelling. |
| | (c) In case outside limit of this Police Station, then the |
| | Name of the P.S |
| 6 | 6. Complainant / Informant: (a) Name Smt. Resma Chhetri |
| | (b) Father's / Husband's Name Aditua Sharma |
| | (c) Date / Year of Birth (d) Nationality 9 rd/gn |
| | (e) Passport No |
| | (f) Occupation. |
| | (g) Address Salban New chamla Ps. matigara Dist. Dayecting |
| 7 | 7. Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars |
| | (Attach separate sheet, if necessary): |
| | 1. Aditya Sharma 2. Gajendra Sharma |
| | 3. Antta Sharma 4. frativa Sharma |
| | 5. Anweg Shonna. |
| | 8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the Complainant / Information |
| | |
| | Particulars of properties stolen / involved (Attach separate sheet, if necessary) : |
| 2 | 9. Particulars of properties stolen / involved (Attach separate sheet, in necessary) |
| | |
| 4 | 10. Total value of properties stolen / involved |
| - | 11 Inquest Report / II D. Case No. if any |
| 1 | 12. FIR Contents (Attach separate sheets, if required): The Orciginal Written Complaint |
| | 12. FIR Contents (Attach separate sheets, if required): The Orciginal Written Complaint Which is treated as FIR is enclosed/reproduced over leaf. |
| | 13. Action taken. Since the above report reveals commission of offence(s) as mentioned at item No. 2., registered the case and took |
| | up the investigation / directed 151 Subarna Rautt Officer-In-Charge 15 Matigara Police Statistics |
| | investigation / refused investigation / transferred to P.S |
| | jurisdiction. FIR read over to the Complaint/ Informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the Complainant / |
| | Informant free of cost. |
| | Officer-te-Charge |
| 14 | 4. Signature / Thumb impression Nated in Oruginal Signature of the Charge, Police Station Matigara Police Commissionerate |

Complaint of the Complainant / Informant

Name: Dipu Taluk dan

15. Date & Time of despatch to the court: on 27/07/23 at 11:00 Rank: No. S.1. Of Police

To The Inspector-In-Charge Matigara Police Station. Siliguri

Sub-Written Complaint Against (1) Sri. Aditya Sharma, S/O - Sri. Gajendra Nath Sharma, (2) Sri. Gajendra Nath Sharma, S/O - Unknown, (3) Smt. Anita Sharma, W/O - Sri. Gajendra Nath Sharma, (4) Smt. Prativa Sharma, W/O - Sri. Anurag Sharma, (5) Sri. Anurag Sharma, S/O - Sri. Gajendra Nath Sharma.

Respected Sir,

I, Smt. Resma Chhetri, W/o. Sri. Aditya Sharma, D/o- Sri. Amer Chhetri, resident of Salbari, New Chumta, Dhukria, P.O. & P.S.- Matigara, Dist.- Darjeeling, West Bengal, 734009 do hereby want to inform you as follows:-

- 1. That I lodge this written complaint to the effect from, on 03.10.2011, I got married to Sri. Aditya Sharma, S/O Sri. Gajendra Nath Sharma, Resident of Salbari, New Chumta, Dhukria, P.O. & P.S.- Matigara, Dist.- Darjeeling, West Bengal, 734009, according to Hindu rites and customs.
- 2 That the said marriage was love marriage and was solemnized at Dhobi Talau, Dirjeeling and at the time of marriage my In-laws namely, (1) Sri. Gajendra Nath Sharma, S/O Unknown, (2) Smt. Anju Sharma, W/O Sri. Gajendra Nath Sharma, (3) Sri. Anurag Sharma, S/O Sri. Gajendra Nath Sharma, were present. After marriage I started residing in my matrimonial home located at Salbari, New Chumta, Dhukria, P.O. & P.S.- Matigara, Dist.- Darjeeling, West Bengal, 734009.
- 3. That after some days of my marriage my in-laws namely Sri. Gajendra Nath Sharma, Smt. Anju Sharma, and Sri. Anurag Sharma started torturing me both mentally and physically because of caste discrimination as my husband belongs to a Brahmin family and I belong from a non-Brahmin family as a result of that they never allowed me entry into the kitchen and the temple and also simultaneous dowry demand was there as I didn't bring anything from my paternal home at the time of marriage. They pressurized me several times to bring something from my parents such as cash or golden ornaments as a dowry.
- 4. That after few weeks of my marriage I came to know that my husband is a dryg addict and also frequently he used to consume tablets and after consuming such substances/he used to physically assault me with first and blows in preview of such addition.
- 5. That before marriage my husband was in a rehabilitation center for six months which was not known to me. Upon increasing such tortures and problems I've took up this matter to the "Shiv Gram Kalyan Samaj" and approached them but they have not taken any action upon my complaint as my father in law is the childhood friend of the governing body members. Instead of resolving the problem the samaj has directed me to settle the dispute inside our matrimonial home only.
- 6. That after all these disputes when nothing was settled at my matrimonial home as I was bound to leave my matrimonial home as my husband and in-laws were treating me as a servant. My in-laws always used to provoke my husband against me so that they can directly or indirectly meet their dowry demand.
- 7. That I left my matrimonial houses in February, 2014 and near about 15 months I was out of my matrimonial house. Or 2015 around June to July my husband came to my paternal home and promised me that he will quit all his addiction which he was addicted to, after listening all his words I was convinced to come back with him to his place.
- 8. That subsequently out of the lawful wedlock between me and my husband in 2018 a male child was born namely Aarav Sharma. That after the birth of our child my husband again started consuming drugs, alcohol an other addictive substances as I used to stay busy

pampering my new born baby and eventually his addiction had resulted in resumption of the torture that I was previously facing.

- 9. That after the marriage of my brother -in- law with Smt. Prativa Sharma as she belongs from Bramhi family and she brought many articles and ornaments at the time of her marriage as a gift pursuant to that subsequently on multiple occasions my mother in law along with other above mentioned in laws including Smt. Prativa Sharma pressurized me to bring money or gold ornaments from my parents.
- 10. That previously I had a land on my title, subsequently in the year of 2021 one day my husband took me to the land registry office and after reaching there he informed me that he is buying a land in my name, so I full filled all the necessary documentations as stated by my husband and signed into many documents and put thumb impressions. After some days I came to know from my well wishers that my husband has sold out the land which belonged to me by means of fraud and my husband did not even given me a single pie of
- 11. That my father in law used to give Rs. 1100/- (Eleven Hundred)only as a school fees of my child and did not give any other expenses. On asking for daily expenses my father inlaw stated that you are a non existing entity of this family who is just a burden to us and as such you don't have any right over my son and our family as well as to our property. From past 3 years my husband and in-laws did not given any single amount for my daily
- 12. That from last 2 years I am suffering from depression and anxiety due to my husband and my in laws and the treatment and torture. That since many years whatever I have been through in my matrimonial home that had clearly affected me and my social life as well, at the present time I am so mentally tired and affected that I can't even speak properly with anyone due to my anxiety.
- 13. That on 19th of July, 2023 my mother in-law came to me standing outside my room by throwing sum of Rs. 5000/- (Five Thousand) only towards me stating that take this amount and leave my son and our house and pressurized me for obtaining divorce.

Received on 28/07/13 at 19:35 hs wide matigora Matigana Ps Case No. 596/2 they've given me 7 days of time to leave their house.

Dir. 26/07/23 19/3 498 A IPC 3/2

In the above mentioned circumstances I request before authority to take proper necessary legal action again persons. Your kind attention will be highly solicited.

That it is pertinent to mention here that my in-laws imposed a sort of untouchability that's why they've allotted me a single separate room where I can only cook for me and my son and stay out of their physical contact. On the same day, nearly about 7.00. P.M. my husband and other in-laws came to me and physically assaulted me and threatened me if I don't take divorce then they'll kill me and my son, thus

In the above mentioned circumstances I request before you and your kind authority to take proper necessary legal action against the above named

Officer-In-Charge **Matigara Police Station** Siliguri Police Commissionerate Ph. No- 8372059647

ANNEXURE

(8293141567) Mobile Number of Aditya Sharma.

(8509730618) Mobile Number of Gajendra Nath Sharma.

Photocopy of Aadhaar ID of Resma Chhetri.

Aadhar ID of Aditya Sharma. 4.

5. *Photocopy of marriage registration certificate.

Birth certificate of the child namely Aarav Sharma.